REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

The Mutual Assistance In Criminal Matters (Designation of Central Authority) Order No. 23 Of 1990

An Order to designate the Central Authority for the Republic of Vanuatu for the purposes of the Mutual Assistance In Criminal Matters Act No. 52 of 1989.

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 2 of the Mutual Assistance In Criminal Matters Act No. 52 of 1989, I, WALTER HADYE LINI, Prime Minister HEREBY MAKE the following Order:-

ATTORNEY GENERAL TO BE THE CENTRAL AUTHORITY

1. For the purposes of the Mutual Assistance In Criminal Matters Act No. 52 of 1989, the Attorney General shall be the central authority for the Republic of Vanuatu.

COMMENCEMENT

This Order shall come into force on the day of its publication in the Gazette.

MADE at Port Vila this 25th day of July, 1990.

W H LINI Prime Minister